504500079 08/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4546783

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YANEX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIMITED	08/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAUCHNO-PROIZVODSTVENNOE PREDPRIYATIE MELITTA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	
Street Address:	16/10 MIKLUKHO-MAKLAYA STREET	
City:	MOSCOW	
State/Country:	Country: RUSSIAN FEDERATION	
Postal Code:	117997	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8497491	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-978-3000

Email: docket@bakermckenzie.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55255020-000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRI L. MASSENGALE	
SIGNATURE:	/TERRI L. MASSENGALE/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=55255020-000001-Assignment#page1.tif

source=55255020-000001-Assignment#page2.tif

source=55255020-000001-Assignment#page3.tif

source=55255020-000001-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043270 FRAME: 0145

504500079

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is signed on 1 August 2017 (the "Signing Date") by and between:

YANEX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LIMITED, a private company limited by shares duly organized and existing under the laws of Cyprus, registration number HE 302182 with registered office at 3 Themistokli Dervi, Julia House, Nicosia 1066, Cyprus (the "Assignor"), and

Nauchno-Proizvodstvennoe Predpriyatie MELITTA Limited Liability Company, a legal entity duly organized and existing under the laws of the Russian Federation, the Main State Registration Number (OGRN) 1037715021970, with registered office at 16/10 Miklukho-Maklaya street, Moscow 117997, Russia (the "Assignee"),

hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party" and jointly as the "Parties".

WHEREAS the Assignor has filed patent applications and/or obtained patents for an invention for air sterilizing in several jurisdictions, as listed in the attached Schedule (collectively, the "Patents"),

WHEREAS the Assignor and Assignee have entered into the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated 15 June 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, the Assignor hereby fully transfers and assigns, irrevocably, with full title guarantee and with no encumbrances and limitations whatsoever, to the Assignee all rights (including the exclusive right and the right to seek and obtain patent protection), title and interest to the Patents and resulting from the Patents and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, including any priority rights, reissues, divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reexaminations, prolongations, provisionals or extensions thereof in any country of the world, as well as rights to any and all existing causes of action and the right to past damages associated therewith, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents have been or may be granted, and the Assignee accepts such rights (including the exclusive rights and the right to seek and obtain patent protection), title and interest, under the terms of this Agreement (the "Assignment").
- 2. The Patents are listed in the attached Schedule which forms an integral part of the Agreement.
- 3. The Assignee accepts the entire property and all the rights resulting from the Patents. Accordingly, the Assignee is subrogated to all the above named rights and have use of same as the sole owner of said Patents without any restriction or reservation, from the Signing Date.
- 4. The Parties acknowledge that this assignment of the Patents has been made on the conditions agreed upon by the Parties and that such conditions have been fulfilled.
- The Assignor warrants that, as at the Signing Date, the Assignor is the registered owner of or applicant for the Patents and has full power to enter into this Agreement.
- The Assignment is made in connection with the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement executed by and between the Assignee and the Assignor on 15 June 2017.
- 7. As soon as practicably possible upon the Signing Date, the Assignor shall take any and all actions required for recordal of the Assignment with patent offices in all respective jurisdictions, including payment of applicable recordal fees. The Assignee shall provide necessary assistance

www.tr

to the Assignor for this purpose, including execution and delivery of all required documents, and shall compensate the Assignor for all charges and services for recording the assignment with the patent offices.

8. This Assignment may be signed by the Parties in one or more counterparts all of which will be deemed the same instrument.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

de la companya de la

SIGNATURES OF PARTIES

YANEX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LIMITED

LECTUA

0377

Nauchno-Proizvodstvennoe Predpriyatie MELITTA Limited Liability Company

Name: Michalakis Hadjimichael

Title: Director

Seal Impress

Name: Yakov Goldstein

Title: General Director

Seal Impression

SCHEDULE

to PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENTS

GRANTED PATENTS						
Patent No. and Grant / Publication Date	Application No. and Date	Owner	Country			
2762560	2,762,560 A1	Yanex Intellectual Property	Canada			
3 February 2015	13 August 2009	Limited				
102458489	200980159974	Yanex Intellectual Property	China			
16 May 2012	13 August 2009	Limited				
EP 2433657	09844998.6	Yanex Intellectual Property	European Patent validated in the following countries:			
8 October 2014	13 August 2009	Limited				
EP2433657	09844998.6	Yanex Intellectual Property	i) Switzerland			
8 October 2014	28 March 2012	Limited				
DE09844998	09844998,6	Yanex Intellectual Property	ii) Germany			
27 March 2014	28 March 2012	Limited				
EP2433657	09844998.6	Yanex Intellectual Property	iii) France			
8 October 2014	28 March 2012	Limited				
EP2433657	09844998.6	Yanex Intellectual Property	iv) United Kingdon			
8 October 2014	28 March 2012	Limited				
8497491	13/321,168	Yanex Intellectual Property	USA			
30 July 2013	26 January 2012	Limited				
316443 13 December 2013 / 29 January 2014	MX/a/2011/012403 18 November 2011	Yanex Intellectual Property Limited	MEXICO			
	PATENT.	APPLICATIONS				
-	PI 0924586-3 21 November 2011	Yanex Intellectual Property Limited	Brazil			
	2416/MUMNP/2011 16 November 2011	Yanex Intellectual Property Limited	India			

SIGNATURES OF PARTIES

YANEX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LIMITED

037/4

Nauchno-Proizvodstvennoe Predpriyatie MELITTA Limited Liability Company

Name: Michalakis Hadjimichael

Seal Impress

Title: Director

Name: Yakov Goldstein

Title: General Director

Seal Impression

PATENT REEL: 043270 FRAME: 0149

RECORDED: 08/11/2017